

The

Kolkata **Gazette**
सत्यमेव जयते
Extraordinary
Published by Authority

ASADHA 16]

FRIDAY, JULY 7, 2017

[SAKA 1939

PART I—Orders and Notifications by the Governor of West Bengal, the High Court, Government Treasury, etc.

GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department

(Municipal Affairs Branch)

Poura Prashasan Bhavan

DD-I, Sector - I, Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700 064

NOTIFICATION

No. 437/MA/O/C-4/1M-40/2014

Dated, Kolkata, the 4th day of July, 2017.

In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (b) of sub-section (1) and sub-section (2) of section 385B of the West Bengal Municipal Act, 1993 (West Ben. Act XXII of 1993), the Governor is pleased hereby to make the following amendments in this Department Notification No. 407/MA/O/C-4/1M-40/2014 dated, Kolkata, the 19th day of June, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the said notification), constituting a Committee known as the Golden Industrial Township Authority:

Amendments

In the said notification—

(i) for entry (I) the following entry shall be substituted:

“(I) District Magistrate, Paschim Burdwan.”;

(ii) for entry (II) the following entry shall be substituted:

“(II) Representative from Urban Development and Municipal Affairs Department, Government of West Bengal.”;

(iii) for entry (III) the following entry shall be substituted:

“(III) Additional District Magistrate, Paschim Burdwan”.

(iv) in the third para, the words, “District Magistrate, Burdwan” shall be substituted as “District Magistrate, Paschim Burdwan”.

By order of the Governor,

S. DAS

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal.